UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF ROAD TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS
IN BANDAR KUALA TERENGGANU BETWEEN
2014 TO 2016 USING GEOGRAPHIC
INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS)

MUHAMMAD ASRI BIN MAT YADI
2015299084

BACHELOR OF SURVING SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS (HONS)
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

JULY 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non- academic institution for any degree or
qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Regulating the conduct
of my study and research.

Name of student ; Muhammad Asri bin Mat Yadi

Student 1.D. NO. : 2015299084

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
AP220

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis : Investigation of Road Traffic Accidents in Bandar Kuala

Terengganu Between 2014 to 2016 Using Geographic
Information System (GIS)

Signature of Student
Date : July 2019

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student’s work and fond that they are in accordance
with the rules and regulations of the department and university and fulfil the requirement
for the award of the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons).

Name of Supervisor : Noorazwani binti Mohd Razi

Signature e



ABSTRACT

According to road accident statistics recorded by the Unit Perancangan Negeri
Terengganu (UPENT), the number of road accidents in Kuala Terengganu increases year
by year. The number of reported cases in year 2014 is 9383, while in year 2015 is 10381
that show the increase of road traffic cases. In year 2016, the number of road traffic
accident increase until reach 10793 cases that has been reported. The aim of this research
IS to investigate the road traffic accidents cases occurred in Bandar Kuala Terengganu in
year 2014 to 2016. The methodology for this study performing of geo-reference and geo-
coding of the database. After that, hotspot analysis by using Kernel Density Estimation
(KDE) technique to find the most affected area of accident. After that, regression analysis
by using Ordinary Least Square (OLS) tools to find the relationship of the factors that
most contribute accident cases. This research is based on the investigation of traffic
accident and the result of this study will show the hotspot map that will show the most
affected area that called hotspot area. The output for the relationship of the road traffic
accident will show in the graph form. This study is significant in order to give the
information to the Police Traffic Department and Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) and this
department can take this information for monitoring the accidents hotspots to prevent the
injuries and death to the road users.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANELOF EXAMINERS I

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
SUPERVISOR’s DECLARATION \Y%
ABSTRACT v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Vi
TABLE OF CONTENT vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF ABREAVIATIONS Xii

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3 Aim and Objectives

1.4 Research question

1.5 Significant of Study

1.6 Scope of limitation of research
1.6.1  Scope of Work
1.6.2  Limitation and Challenges
1.6.3  Study Area

1.7  Chapter Outline

© N N o o oA BN W PR P

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 10
2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 Road Traffic Accidents 10
2.2.1  Road Traffic Accidents 10
2.2.2  Type of Road Traffic Accidents 11

Vii



2.2.3  Type of Road

2.3 Geographic Information System (GIS) in Assisting Road Traffic Accidents.

2.3.1  Geographic Information System (GIS)
2.3.2  GIS Application in Road Traffic Accidents
2.4  Meteorological Factor
2.5 Spatial Interpolation Tools
2.5.1 Road Accident Hotspot Analysis
2.5.2  Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)
2.6  Regression Analysis
2.7  Software and Hardware
2.7.1  Software
2.7.2  Hardware

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Methodology workflow
3.3 Data Acquisition
3.3.1 Database of Road Traffic Accident
3.3.2  Database of Road in Bandar Kuala Terengganu
3.3.3  Database of Meteorological
3.4 Data Processing
3.4.1  Georeferencing the databases
3.4.2  Perform geocoding of the database
3.4.3  Hotspot analysis (Kernel Density Estimation)
3.4.4  Regression analysis ( OSL)

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2  Georeferenced Database
4.2.1  Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in year 2014
4.2.2  Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in Year 2015
4.2.3  Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in Year 2016

viii

12
16
16
17
18
18
19
19
20
21
21
22

23
23
24
25
26
27
29
30
30
30
30
32

33
33
33
34
36
38



	INVESTIGATION OF ROAD TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS IN BANDAR KUALA TERENGGANU BETWEEN 2014 TO 2016 USING GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS)
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Aim and Objectives
	1.4 Research question
	1.5 Significant of Study
	1.6 Scope of limitation of research
	1.6.1 Scope of Work
	1.6.2 Limitation and Challenges

	1.7 Chapter Outline


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Road Traffic Accidents
	2.2.1 Road Traffic Accidents
	2.2.2 Type of Road Traffic Accidents
	2.2.3 Type of Road

	2.3 Geographic Information System (GIS) in Assisting Road Traffic Accidents.
	2.3.1 Geographic Information System (GIS)
	2.3.2 GIS Application in Road Traffic Accidents

	2.4 Meteorological Factor
	2.5 Spatial Interpolation Tools
	2.5.1 Road Accident Hotspot Analysis
	2.5.2 Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)

	2.6 Regression Analysis
	2.7 Software and Hardware
	2.7.1 Software
	2.7.2 Hardware



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology workflow
	3.3 Data Acquisition
	3.3.1 Database of Road Traffic Accident
	3.3.2 Database of Road in Bandar Kuala Terengganu
	3.3.3 Database of Meteorological

	3.4 Data Processing
	3.4.1 Georeferencing the databases
	3.4.2 Perform geocoding of the database
	3.4.3 Hotspot analysis (Kernel Density Estimation)
	3.4.4 Regression analysis ( OSL )




	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Georeferenced Database
	4.2.1 Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in year 2014
	4.2.2 Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in Year 2015
	4.2.3 Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in Year 2016
	4.2.4 Dataset of the Categories Road Traffic Accident in Three Year
	4.2.5 Dataset of Type of Injuries in Road Traffic Accident in Three Year
	4.2.6 Dataset of The Time Road Traffic Accident Cases in Three Year

	4.3 Hotspot of Road Traffic Accident
	4.4 Linear Regression Analysis
	4.4.1 Multiple Linear Regression Analysis Between Road Traffic Accident Cases and Meteorological Factor in Year 2014
	4.4.2 Multiple Linear Regression Analysis Between Road Traffic Accident Cases and Meteorological Factor in Year 2015
	4.4.3 Multiple Linear Regression Analysis Between Road Traffic Accident Cases and Meteorological Factor in Year 2016

	4.5 Road Characteristic Analysis
	4.5.1 Relationship Between Width of Road with Total Road Traffic Accident Cases
	4.5.2 Relationship Between Type of Road with Total Road Traffic Accident Cases
	4.5.3 Relationship Between Lane of Road with Total Road Traffic Accident Cases



