

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**INVESTIGATION OF ROAD TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS
IN BANDAR KUALA TERENGGANU BETWEEN
2014 TO 2016 USING GEOGRAPHIC
INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS)**

**MUHAMMAD ASRI BIN MAT YADI
2015299084**

**BACHELOR OF SURVING SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS (HONS)
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS**

JULY 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non- academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of student : Muhammad Asri bin Mat Yadi
Student I.D. NO. : 2015299084
Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
AP220
Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Thesis : Investigation of Road Traffic Accidents in Bandar Kuala
Terengganu Between 2014 to 2016 Using Geographic
Information System (GIS)

Signature of Student

Date : July 2019

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they are in accordance with the rules and regulations of the department and university and fulfil the requirement for the award of the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons).

Name of Supervisor : Noorazwani binti Mohd Razi

Signature :

ABSTRACT

According to road accident statistics recorded by the Unit Perancangan Negeri Terengganu (UPENT), the number of road accidents in Kuala Terengganu increases year by year. The number of reported cases in year 2014 is 9383, while in year 2015 is 10381 that show the increase of road traffic cases. In year 2016, the number of road traffic accident increase until reach 10793 cases that has been reported. The aim of this research is to investigate the road traffic accidents cases occurred in Bandar Kuala Terengganu in year 2014 to 2016. The methodology for this study performing of geo-reference and geo-coding of the database. After that, hotspot analysis by using Kernel Density Estimation (KDE) technique to find the most affected area of accident. After that, regression analysis by using Ordinary Least Square (OLS) tools to find the relationship of the factors that most contribute accident cases. This research is based on the investigation of traffic accident and the result of this study will show the hotspot map that will show the most affected area that called hotspot area. The output for the relationship of the road traffic accident will show in the graph form. This study is significant in order to give the information to the Police Traffic Department and Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) and this department can take this information for monitoring the accidents hotspots to prevent the injuries and death to the road users.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANELOF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION	iii
SUPERVISOR’s DECLARATION	iv
ABSTRACT	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABREAVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statements	3
1.3 Aim and Objectives	4
1.4 Research question	4
1.5 Significant of Study	5
1.6 Scope of limitation of research	6
1.6.1 Scope of Work	6
1.6.2 Limitation and Challenges	7
1.6.3 Study Area	7
1.7 Chapter Outline	9
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Road Traffic Accidents	10
2.2.1 Road Traffic Accidents	10
2.2.2 Type of Road Traffic Accidents	11

2.2.3	Type of Road	12
2.3	Geographic Information System (GIS) in Assisting Road Traffic Accidents.	16
2.3.1	Geographic Information System (GIS)	16
2.3.2	GIS Application in Road Traffic Accidents	17
2.4	Meteorological Factor	18
2.5	Spatial Interpolation Tools	18
2.5.1	Road Accident Hotspot Analysis	19
2.5.2	Kernel Density Estimation (KDE)	19
2.6	Regression Analysis	20
2.7	Software and Hardware	21
2.7.1	Software	21
2.7.2	Hardware	22
 CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		23
3.1	Introduction	23
3.2	Methodology workflow	24
3.3	Data Acquisition	25
3.3.1	Database of Road Traffic Accident	26
3.3.2	Database of Road in Bandar Kuala Terengganu	27
3.3.3	Database of Meteorological	29
3.4	Data Processing	30
3.4.1	Georeferencing the databases	30
3.4.2	Perform geocoding of the database	30
3.4.3	Hotspot analysis (Kernel Density Estimation)	30
3.4.4	Regression analysis (OSL)	32
 CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND ANALYSIS		33
4.1	Introduction	33
4.2	Georeferenced Database	33
4.2.1	Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in year 2014	34
4.2.2	Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in Year 2015	36
4.2.3	Dataset of Road Traffic Accident in Year 2016	38